*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s furniture business (excluding Angola and Mozambique) as discontinued
operations in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 of the
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Number of ordinary shares (net of treasury shares) ‘000 ‘000

–	 In issue 540 432 544 011
–	 Weighted average 542 437 543 778
–	 Weighted average adjusted for dilution 544 480 546 085

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of comprehensive
income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

11Shoprite Holdings Ltd Unaudited results for the 26 weeks ended 29 December 2024 and cash dividend declaration

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income

As reported

unaudited

26 weeks

including

hyperinflation

29 Dec ’24

Rm

26 weeks

hyperinflation

adjustment

29 Dec ’24

Rm

26 weeks

excluding

hyperinflation

pro forma

29 Dec ’24

Rm

Restated*

26 weeks

excluding

hyperinflation

pro forma

31 Dec ’23

Rm

Pro forma

change

%

Revenue  130 757  65  130 692  119 514 9.4

Sale of merchandise  128 635  65  128 570  117 410 9.5
Cost of sales (97 936) (49) (97 887) (89 690) 9.1
Gross profit  30 699  16  30 683  27 720 10.7
Alternative revenue  2 003  —  2 003  1 921 4.3
Interest revenue  119  —  119  183
Share of profit of equity accounted investments  121  —  121  128  (5.5)
Depreciation and amortisation (3 920) (34) (3 886) (3 272) 18.8
Employee benefits (9 998) (3) (9 995) (9 023) 10.8
Credit impairment (losses)/gains (60)  — (60)  18
Other operating expenses (11 636) (9) (11 627) (11 190) 4.0
Net monetary gain  20  20  —  —
Trading profit  7 348 (10)  7 358  6 485 13.5
Exchange rate gains/(losses)  12  —  12 (21)
Profit on lease modifications and terminations  78  —  78  43
Items of a capital nature  7 (16)  23  26
Operating profit  7 445 (26)  7 471  6 533 14.4
Interest received from bank account balances  201  —  201  256 (21.5)
Finance costs (2 433) (1) (2 432) (1 995) 21.9
Profit before income tax  5 213 (27)  5 240  4 794 9.3
Income tax expense (1 600) (5) (1 595) (1 505) 6.0
Profit from continuing operations  3 613 (32)  3 645  3 289 10.8
Profit from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)  94  —  94  51
Profit for the period  3 707 (32)  3 739  3 340 11.9

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (128)  (11)  (117)  (715)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
	� Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation

from continuing operations (98) (11) (87) (469)
	� Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued

operations  11  —  11  20
	 Loss on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax (41)  — (41) (266)

Total comprehensive income for the period  3 579 (43)  3 622  2 625

Profit/(loss) attributable to:  3 707 (32)  3 739  3 340
Owners of the parent  3 716 (32)  3 748  3 348
Non-controlling interest (9)  — (9) (8)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:  3 579 (43)  3 622  2 625
Owners of the parent  3 599 (43)  3 642  2 633
Non-controlling interest (20)  — (20) (8)

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent
arises from:  3 599 (43)  3 642  2 633
Continuing operations 3 494 (43) 3 537 2 562
Discontinued operations  105  —  105 71

Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations
attributable to owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  667.9  (6.0)  673.9  605.8 11.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  665.4  (5.9)  671.3  603.3 11.3
Headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  662.3  (3.0)  665.3  604.8 10.0
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  659.9  (3.0)  662.9  602.3 10.1

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (cents)  685.3  (6.0)  691.3 615.3 12.6
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  682.7  (5.9)  688.6 612.7 12.7
Headline earnings per share (cents)  679.2  (3.0)  682.2 612.5 11.7
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  676.8  (3.0)  679.8 610.0 11.8

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s furniture business (excluding Angola and Mozambique) as discontinued operations in accordance with
IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for
details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

12

Pro forma statement of financial position

As reported

unaudited

including

hyperinflation

29 Dec ’24

Rm

Hyperinflation

adjustment

29 Dec ’24

Rm

Excluding

hyperinflation

pro forma

29 Dec ’24

Rm

Excluding

hyperinflation

pro forma

31 Dec ’23

Rm

Assets
Non-current assets  67 791  666  67 125  56 349
Property, plant and equipment  21 086  483  20 603  17 434
Investment properties  539  —  539  —
Right-of-use assets  33 229  219  33 010  27 743
Intangible assets  5 683  4  5 679  4 436
Equity accounted investments  2 385  —  2 385  2 331
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income  67  —  67  —
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements  45  —  45  126
Government bonds and bills  605  —  605  19
Loans receivable  479  —  479  770
Deferred income tax assets  3 266 (40)  3 306  3 036
Trade and other receivables  407  —  407  454

Current assets  57 969  8  57 961  50 816
Inventories  32 647  8  32 639  29 266
Trade and other receivables  6 396  —  6 396  6 086
Current income tax assets  939  —  939  538
Convertible loans  —  —  —  29
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements  141  —  141  499
Government bonds and bills  162  —  162  1 054
Loans receivable  1 330  —  1 330  2 211
Restricted cash  —  —  —  549
Cash and cash equivalents  11 179  —  11 179  9 539

 52 794  8  52 786  49 771
Assets classified as held for sale  5 175  —  5 175  1 045

Total assets  125 760  674  125 086  107 165

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent
Stated capital  7 516  —  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares (3 781)  — (3 781) (2 577)
Reserves  24 003  673  23 330  20 820

 27 738  673  27 065  25 759
Non-controlling interest (90)  — (90)  115
Total equity  27 648  673  26 975  25 874

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  45 956  —  45 956  40 502
Lease liabilities  39 906  —  39 906  34 210
Borrowings  5 624  —  5 624  5 768
Deferred income tax liabilities  10  —  10  7
Employee benefit and other provisions  416  —  416  448
Trade and other payables  —  —  —  69

Current liabilities  52 156  1  52 155  40 789
Trade and other payables  38 509  —  38 509  33 015
Contract liabilities  962  —  962  987
Lease liabilities  3 711  —  3 711  3 506
Borrowings  198  —  198  574
Current income tax liabilities  840  1  839  778
Employee benefit and other provisions  187  —  187  168
Bank overdrafts  5 755  —  5 755  1 761

 50 162  1  50 161  40 789
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  1 994  —  1 994  —

Total liabilities  98 112  1  98 111  81 291

Total equity and liabilities  125 760  674  125 086  107 165

13Shoprite Holdings Ltd Unaudited results for the 26 weeks ended 29 December 2024 and cash dividend declaration

Pro forma financial information continued

Adjusted headline earnings per share (adjusted HEPS) and adjusted diluted headline
earnings per share (adjusted DHEPS)
The Group’s reported results include the Shoprite Employee Trust distributions and provisions for eligible employees in South Africa
as well as an equivalent award granted to qualifying employees of subsidiaries in countries outside of South Africa. The distributions
are additional incentives to reward employees for staying in service of the Group. The Group’s reported results also include exchange